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or Criminnl] Distriot Attorney, Sheriff, Coull=
ty Cl:rk, County Attorney, Distriet Clerk, Tex
Colleotor, Tax Assessor, or the Assessor and
Colleotor of Taxes, Thirty-five Hundrod
(3500,00} Doilars eachy Justise of the Peace
and constabla‘ Zichtoen Hundred {($1800,00)
Dollars each,

*Also Artiole 3891, ths fourth paragraph
of which reads as followns

*In counties con 40 many as thirtye-seven
thousand, five hun and one {57,501}, o
cantaining a oity of over twenty-five tﬂouund
{25,000) inhabitants, distriot and sownty offie
om named h;rain shall retain one~third of
8 excssg fess until suach cne~ togothar
eh The emoms apeitien i aveiale B0os
amounts to Forty Bundred snd Fifty -(“B&o.)
Dollars. Precinet officers shall retain one-
third until such one~third, together with the
amount specified in Articla HAS3, amocunts to
Twenty-two Eundrold ($2800.)} Dollars,t

"Kas also the law in forse at that time,
mgmmmomtareuohom

© o *In 1935 1 exrnel $5400419, and colledte
ed of thia amount $3199.50, leaving foes un~
oollocted for 1938 at $2561.89. My construo-
tian of the above statutes and the adbove opine
fon referred 40 it is my opinion that my salary
e ey Mok A
60 ArT. & = . A8
.in section 3 of ‘rt. 358% and subtreoting said
arcunt froo the fees esrnsd whioh amocunt %o
$1901,19, and retaining cne-thinrd of saif &x~
cess fees, whioh amcunt to PE83.38, and by adde
ing excess fees allowed under sald atatute of
£633,36 to $3800. which amounts to $4138,38."

Opinion Koe. 0408 (Conferencs Opinion No 3053}
of this department holds thut the Commissioners' court
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in fixing the minipmum saleries of Gounty Attorneys un-
der the officerts salary bill (art. 39126) VeAeCoBe) -
shculd consider feos “earned™ by the officer in 1935
rather than fess “oolleoted” in that year, This opine
ion further hulds that misdemeanor fees dbecoms “eurned”
upon final Judgment, irrespective of whether or not
defandant served time in Jall and that artiols 10858

of the Code of Criminal Procedure, relating to half
Tees to offiosrs in ¢ertain oases, has no applisation
in this eonneotion,

opinion Ko, O=744 of tiis Separtment holds
that in dstermining*the total sun earned as mm
tion for the year 18306, for the purpose of ving
at the minimum fee to be paid the Qounty stterney
that the Comaissioners' Court should dodust from the
total cozpenaation earned, collested and uncollseted,
the expensss for the offics for the year 1935, whieh
mm legally allowed by the Coumaissioners* Court for

¢t yoar,

e quote zrnn artiole 8891 as follows:

"yach officar named in this shapter shall
first out of thse current fees of his offiee
pay or be paié the amount allowed him unday
the provisions of articlse 3883, Logether with
the salaries of his assistants and deputiss,
and authorissd axponses under srticle 3699,
and the amount necessary $0 oover oosts of
prosivm on whatever sursty bond may be require
84 bY lawe"« = ¢ ¥

We quote from opinhn Hoe O-'?“ as folloust

"Thore was no provision of the statute
guarantesing the officer he should Lirst ro.
geive the amount allowed undaxr the provisions
of artiocle 3883, so the offieer had to pay su=
thorized upandhmu out of the funds coxdng
into his hands, irrespective gf whether the
amount mentioned in . artiels was ssrned o
oolleoted, Therefore, the "total sum earned
as ocompensation by him"™ wai the net total earxne
ed after paymsnt of his authoriszed expenses,
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The Legislature éid not stipulate Yeurned by
the office' but rather *earnsd by him*,"™

On Pecember 3, 1937, this deartment held, in
an opinion written by Noh, James N. NHeff, issigtant At-
torney General, acdaressed to ir, Wi, J. Faaning, County
stuurney, Hupklns County, Texas, that in arriving at
the correct minimur to be pald owsunty of flcers under
the salary 5111l thet the aourt should aonsidar the
amount of feses exrned aluncollected, as well as fess
celleeved for the yeur 1938, This opinbon furthsr held
that an ex-offlolio salary p=id to the officer for the
year 1935 should be sonsideraed in arriving at the cop=
reol sipimum tc be pald suck offioer,

0o January 1l7th, 1938, this dopartaent, in an
opinion written by Hon. Joe J. Alsup, Asaistant Attorney
Ceneral, addressed to Mr. R.C. Musselwhite, County A%e
toraey, Lufkin, Texas, passed upon a quest.{on vary sim-
?.‘ﬁé:q your cuestion., W®e gucte from thsat opinion as

G 1 ' ‘ :

"You wish to be adrvised as to the ecrrest
method for cumputing the amount of fees whieh
you ares emiitled %o as County Attorney for the
yoar 1935, In crdésr to propsrly answer your
question it iz neesasary that we gall your ate
tention to Articla 3881, Revised Civil statutes,
1925, reading, in part, as followst

"tiaoh officar named in this chapter shall
firat, out of the ecurrsnt fsas of his office
pay or be pald the amocunt allowed him under (he
provisions of Article 3483, together with the
salary of his assistants and deputies, and au-
thorized sxpsnsas under Artiocle 3899, and the
anount nesszsary to ocover costs of premium an
whatevar surety bond may bs rejguired by law,
If the current fees of suoch office collegted
in any year be more than the amount nesded to
pay ihe amounts above spocified, same shall
be veemed exoess foas, and shali he disponed
of in the manner herelnafter provided,*

w“Tha wrlter ocnatrues the above artiale
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as follows: The various c¢ouniy sné disuvriet
offictals shuulé first pay themsslves and the
salary of tholyr assigtents and ceputies, us
wail a8 autiorized expenses. sfter dolag so,
if said official has obtalined tle naxicum pro-
vided dy law, bhe may retein ong-iiird of all
excass fues until he has relained ihe full
maxisum rejuired by lew,*

You d¢ nut stete in your letier whether or
Lot ths salaries of your assistents, if any, and all auw
taorized expenses of your office, for the year 1935,
have bosen dacuclisd frow the amount of your gross eamie
Inpgs for the yeur 1935,

If the sum of §5401.19 represents the amount
sarned by you as ocounty attiorney in the year 1936, after
dsdusting salaries of assistants, if any, and sutharizs
od expenses of oirfice, for the yuar 1955, then in that
evsnt, you are sorrect in your vcnstrustion of ths lsw
ané your salary should bs 34133,38,

- If, howaver, suleries of your assistants, if
any, and authorigzed expenses, have not bean doducted
fron the toetal of your groses sarniungs, then the same
shculd be deducted, and the same raie of constructioa
be applled in determining the arsunt of your salarye.
Por exaspla, if salaries of your amaistants, 1f any,-
and suthborized expenses of cffice, for the year lﬁﬁﬁ,
ted to £1500,00 (Fiftesn Eundred Dollsrs), and the
gross earnings of your office ware $5401,19, then it
would b8 proper to cedust $1500.00 from $5401.19, make
ing the sum of 33901.91§fwnich.wbuld ba the azount carn=-

ad by you, not by the officee Your first raximun of
55&0.&% would te dedus o youxr total ecarnings of
3901.19, leaving s balmnce of $401.19, s& excess rfoeus,

The $401.10 exeess fess would be divided by thiee and
you would be entitled to one~third of thess fees, to-wik}

the sum of $133.73. This smount wdded to §3500.0

would be 36153473, the amcunt of salary you would be
gntitied to under auch conditiones, :

ws.enoiaae, bearewith, copies of opinlons Nos:
0=$09 {Confsrence Lpinlon Mge S0053) and CG-T44.
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Trusting that this answers your inguiry, we

"Yery truly yours
ALTORKEY GENERAL OF TIXAS
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